
Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting 
held Tuesday, June 16, 2015, at 7:00 P.M., 
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3rd Street, 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 
 
Call to Order 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Osewalt. 
 
Roll Call 
Tom Buck  
Joseph Loretta Absent 
John Moreland  
Sylvia Osewalt Chairman  
Scott Cummings Vice-Chairman  
 
Alternates: 
Jeff Truhlar  
Francis Reddington Absent 
 
Ex-parte Communications 
 
All Board members noted that they received a letter from Steven Pollalear for the property on 
Duval. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
There were no minutes to approve. 
 
Correspondence 
 
There was no correspondence. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
There was no old business. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
(A) Case Number: BOA 15-100075 

Name of Applicant:  Janet Naples 
 

Property Address: 910 Owen Avenue  
 
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for 55% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; for an accessory 
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structure (patio) 2.33 feet for rear and corner side yards and 2 feet for a side yard in lieu 
of 5 feet minimum to allow for improvements to a single family dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  The agent for the applicant, Alan Jensen, 935 N. 3rd Street, stated that he had 
submitted much information.  He stated that the client is unable to enjoy her property 
without this.  Her property has encountered much erosion and sinking as a result of 
surrounding properties.  Properties to the west and south are higher; one property does 
not have gutters which has caused these problems.   
 
Mr. Jensen provided photographs that showed other properties in the area that were given 
variances.  Virtually every house has coverage over 35%.  This lot is somewhat larger but 
there is a hardship because of the sinking and erosion that is shown in the pictures. 
 
Ms. Osewalt asked if she has already placed what she is asking for. Mr. Jensen responded 
yes.  Mr. Cummings asked what the other lots did to get the variances that were granted.  
Mr. Jensen responded that he did not know.  Ms. Osewalt added that this lot was bigger 
than the ones on Theodore.  Mr. Hays confirmed that the lot size is a conforming lot. 
 
Mr. Jensen noted that the client has medical issues.  Ms. Osewalt stated that this was not 
a hardship.  Mr. Jensen stated that the hardship is that she is not able to use the lot as well 
as she could. 
 
Mr. Buck asked about the erosion issue.  Mr. Jensen responded that it is water coming off 
of the other lots. 
 
Mr. Moreland asked how this request is going to address the erosion issue. Mr. Jensen 
responded that it will allow the water to run off more properly and not on her property.  
Ms. Osewalt asked if a French drain could correct the problem.  Mr. Jensen stated he did 
not know. 
 
Mr. Truhlar asked why the variance was denied originally.  Mr. Jensen stated that he 
thought it may have been a similar type request.  Mr. Moreland added that he 
remembered that there was a lack of clarity before in the request. 

 
Public Hearing: 
 
Ms. Osewalt opened the public hearing and asked if anyone was present to speak in favor 
or in opposition to the request. 
 
Susan Billeb, 952 Owen Avenue, spoke in opposition to the variance.  She lives on the 
west end of the property, stating that since the pavers have been installed the water has 
been backing up onto her property.  She stated that she had never had an issue with 
flooding until the pavers were installed.  Mr. Buck asked if there was a swale on her 
property to allow water to run in a certain direction.  Ms. Billeb responded that she was 
not aware of one.  Ms. Billeb stated that when she replaces the roof she will install 
gutters. 
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In rebuttal, Mr. Jensen stated that Ms. Billeb confirmed that water from her property 
drains through the client’s property.  Clearly she has no gutters and no on-site retention.  
Mr. Jensen stated that the neighbors should do a better job of retaining their water.  Ms. 
Osewalt noted her experience with installing a French drain.   

 
Mr. Moreland stated that he could see where erosion would be a hardship, but what 
bothers him is 55% lot coverage.  He thought the erosion could be controlled with less 
coverage.  He asked how much she would be willing to take up.  Mr. Jensen responded 
that she was elderly and not able.  He added that they would be willing to condition the 
variance as long as this homeowner is alive.   
 
Mr. Cummings asked why the work was done even though the variance was not granted.  
Mr. Jensen stated that it was already done before the first variance. 
 
Ms. Osewalt stated that she had an issue with lot coverage.  When an oversize lot is 
covered at 55% it exacerbates the issue.  Mr. Jensen it appears that the problems are 
caused by neighboring properties. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Moreland stated that he was willing to accept the argument that erosion was a 
hardship.  But City Council was reluctant to approve anything over 50%, and offered an 
amended motion. 
 
Mr. Buck agreed that 55% was excessive.  It may soak in if the coverage is less. 

 
Amended Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Buck, to approve 
a request for 49.5% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum, for an accessory structure 
(patio) 2.33 feet for rear and corner side yards and 2 feet for a side yard in lieu of 5 feet 
minimum to allow for improvements to a single family dwelling. 

 
Roll Call Vote on Amended Motion:  Ayes – Moreland and Buck.  Nays – Cummings, 
Osewalt and Truhlar.  Motion denied 3-2. 

 
Roll Call Vote on Original Motion:  Nays – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and 
Osewalt.  Motion denied unanimously. 

 
(B) Case Number: BOA 15-100085 

Name of Applicant: Michael P. Hinchman 
 

Property Address: 1200 19th Street North  
 

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for a rear yard of 18.3 feet in lieu of 30 feet required and for 37% lot 
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for improvements to and to ratify and 
existing non-conformity on a single family dwelling. 
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Applicant:  The applicant, Michael Hinchman, 1200 19th Street North, stated that they 
had a flat wooden deck and would like to replace it with a concrete pad and build a small 
screened room.  The hardship is that they are not able to enjoy their back yard because of 
insects.  
 
Mr. Buck asked about the request.  Mr. Hinchman stated that the concrete pad will be the 
same size as the deck and the screened room will be less.  Mr. Hays noted that he was not 
changing the coverage at all. 
 
Mr. Moreland asked if the rear yard setback was non-conforming.  Mr. Hays stated that 
was part of the request that the edge of the screen would be 18.3 feet from the property 
line.    
 
Public Hearing: 
 
There was no one present to speak in favor or in opposition to the proposal. 
 
Discussion:  
 
Mr. Buck thought this was a minimal application.  Mr. Moreland noted that it was a 
slightly smaller non-forming lot. 
   
Roll Call Vote:  Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

Motion approved unanimously. 
 

(C) Case Number: BOA 15-100086 
Name of Applicant:  Bob & Julianne Overby 

 
Property Address: 2452 Pullian Street  
  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for a southerly side yard of 6 feet in lieu of 7.6 feet required, and for 
total side yards of 13.4 feet in lieu of 15 feet required; and for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 
42% maximum to allow for improvements to a two-family dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Julianne Overby, 2452 Pullian Street, stated that they would 
like to add a study to their house.  They have seven back yards that face their property.  
Their living room looks out into their neighbor’s raised deck.  This study would allow for 
more privacy.  
 
Ms. Overby stated that the previous variance was the pavers that were added to the front 
porch. 
 
Mr. Cummings asked about the southerly side yard.  Ms. Overby stated that there was a 
10 foot jog there.    
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Public Hearing: 
 
There was no one present to speak in favor or in opposition to the proposal.  There were 
two comment cards submitted in favor of the proposal but they did not wish to speak. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Buck stated that the request was reasonable.  Mr. Moreland thought it would enhance 
the neighborhood by increasing privacy. 

 
Roll Call Vote:  Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

Motion approved unanimously. 
 

(D) Case Number: BOA 15-100091 
Name of Applicant:  Stephen D. and Paula Lear  

 
Property Address: 3922 Duval Drive 
  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for 47% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum and for a parking area 
setback of 2 feet in lieu of 5 feet minimum to a property line to allow for a new single 
family dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Stephen Lear, 3922 Duval Drive, stated that this was a non-
conforming substandard lot of less than 10,000 square feet.  The current structure is 
greater coverage than is being requested.   
 
Mr. Moreland asked if they were getting rid of the decking.  Mr. Lear responded yes, they 
would like to put in a pool within the 47% lot coverage. 
 
Mr. Buck confirmed the proposal would include the pool and they would not have to 
come back again before the Board.  Mr. Lear agreed. 
 
Mr. Moreland stated that the neighbors did not oppose the proposal. 

 
Public Hearing: 
 
Tom Minich, 38 1st Street, spoke in favor of the proposal.  The house there should not be 
saved and this would be an improvement. 
 
Maria Cummins, 3704 Duval Drive, spoke in favor of the proposal.  She noted that she 
got a variance a few years ago and the result was a credit to the neighborhood.  This 
proposal would be an improvement. 
 
John Cummins, 3704, Duval Drive, spoke in support. 
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Steve Williams, 3731 Duval Drive, spoke in support. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Buck stated that existing lot coverage was being reduced and we won’t have to go 
through this again because the pool was included in the request. 
 
Roll Call Vote:  Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

 Motion approved unanimously. 
 

(E) Case Number: BOA 15-100092 
Name of Applicant:  Discovery Montessori School 

 
Property Address: 200 15th Street South 
  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for a natural rock parking and vehicle use area in lieu of paving and 
striping for a school building. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Wade Olszewski, 124 28th Avenue South, stated that the 
school was looking to expand into two lots to the south.  The proposal was for low-
impact design.  If they pave they will need more drainage that will make it difficult to 
save the trees.  The existing school has this type of parking.  Ms. Osewalt had questions 
about the variance that was for a rear lot.  Mr. Olszewski stated this was a different 
variance and this change for parking was approved in 2000.   
 
Mr. Buck noted that they wanted to move the gravel parking that they had now to the new 
lots.   

 
Public Hearing: 
 
Thomas Minich, 3618 1st street south, stated that he was on the Board and stated that the 
plan was for the least amount of impact from the site. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Cummings stated that he had no problems supporting something that would result in 
less site impacts. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

Motion approved unanimously.  
 

(F) Case Number: BOA 15-100093 
Name of Applicant:  JPE Properties, LLC 

 
Property Address: 210 22nd Avenue South 

BOA 150616min  Page 6 of 9 
 



Minutes Board of Adjustment Meeting 
Held June 16, 2015 
 

  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for a front yard of 13.9 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; for a 9.1 foot 
side yard in lieu of 10 feet required; for 68% lot coverage in lieu of 65% maximum; and 
for no parking aisles or turning and maneuvering space in lieu of 23 feet required to allow 
for substantial improvements to a non-conforming multi-family dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Scott Gay, 2120 South 1st Street, stated that they are trying to 
ratify a non-conforming structure. This is an existing structure and they are going to 
maintain it as is.  
 
Mr. Hays explained the proposed application and that it would not change the structure. 

 
Public Hearing: 
 
There was no one present to speak in favor or in opposition to the proposal.   
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Buck and Mr. Cummings stated they had no issues. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

Motion approved unanimously.  
 

(G) Case Number: BOA 15-100094 
Name of Applicant:  Anthony Bowater 

 
Property Address: 1207 Arden Way 
  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for 50% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum and for an accessory 
structure (walkway) 2.67 feet to a property line in lieu of 5 feet minimum to allow for a 
new pool and cabana/pergola, walks and addition to a single family dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Caitlyn Bowater, 1207 Arden Way, stated that the structure 
was built in the 60’s.  They need more space for their family that sometimes lives with 
them.  They have removed the existing patio to allow for a pool. 
 
Mr. Buck asked if this was the minimal amount they could live with.  He asked if they 
had discussed it with the neighbors.  Ms. Bowater stated that their neighbors had no 
issues with the proposal.  Mr. Buck noted that this was substandard lot of 8800 square 
feet instead of 10,000 square feet. 
 
Mr. Buck asked if the shed would remain.  Ms. Bowater stated they would extend the pad 
of the shed by 10 feet and would have pavers.   
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Public Hearing: 
 
There was no one present to speak in favor or in opposition to the proposal. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Moreland stated that is was a slightly substandard lot and provided the rule of 
proportionality percentages.   

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, and Buck.  Nays - Osewalt.   
     Motion approved 4-1.  

 
(H) Case Number: BOA 15-100095 

Name of Applicant:  Kirk and Tzy-Yng C. Williams 
 

Property Address: 1838 North 2nd Street 
  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for a corner side yard of 6.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; for a rear 
yard of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and for 44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% 
maximum to allow for construction of a two-family dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Kirk Williams, 1838 North 2nd Street, provided support 
information that he reviewed.  He stated that it is currently an unoccupied single family 
home that is in terrible condition.  He added that there is an easement that will provide for 
more space to the road beyond the 6.5 feet requested.  He noted that the 20 feet requested 
borders a parking lot and a commercial building. 
 
Mr. Cummings asked if the address would be on 2nd Street. Mr. Williams responded that 
it would be on 18th Avenue. 

 
Public Hearing: 
 
There was no one present to speak in favor or in opposition to the proposal.  However, 
there was a card submitted by Joe Lewis opposing the proposal. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Buck stated he had no issues with the proposal. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

Motion approved unanimously.  
 
(I) Case Number: BOA 15-100096, 15-100097, 15-100098, 15-100099 

Name of Applicant:  New Atlantic Builders, Inc. 
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Property Address: 518 and 522 8th Ave. North 
  
Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to 
approve a request for 40% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for new single 
family dwellings on four lots. 

 
Applicant:  The applicant, Stephen Williams, 3731 Duval Drive, noted that these lots 
were substandard in size and was the reason for the request.   

 
Public Hearing: 
 
Rick Knight, 827 8th Avenue North, spoke in favor of the proposal. 
 
Discussion: 

 
Mr. Moreland noted the lots were substandard and the request was reasonable.  Mr. Buck 
agreed that this would improve the neighborhood. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Moreland, Cummings, Truhlar, Buck and Osewalt.   

   Motion approved unanimously.  
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Moreland adjourned the meeting 
at 8:36 P.M. 
 
Submitted by:  Amber Maria Lehman 
   Staff Assistant  
        

Approval: 
   
 
       /s/ Sylvia Osewalt 
 Chairman 
  
       Date: August 18, 2015 
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